

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

100 F STREET, N.E. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN R. RADY 202-551-4997 RADYJO@SEC.GOV

March 22, 2024

Michael E. Gans, Clerk of Court U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Thomas F. Eagleton Courthouse 111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329 St. Louis, MO 63102

Re: State of Iowa, et al. v. SEC (No. 24-1522)

Dear Mr. Gans:

In accordance with Panel Rule 25.6 of the Rules of Procedure of the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, the Securities and Exchange Commission hereby notifies the Court that on March 21, 2024, the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation issued a consolidation order (copy attached) in the above referenced case. As that order notes, the Panel consolidated the petitions in the Eighth Circuit. Per Panel Rule 25.5(b), the consolidation is "effective when the Clerk of the Panel enters the consolidation order."

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John R. Rady
John R. Rady
Appellate Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-4997
radyjo@sec.gov
Counsel for Respondent
Securities and Exchange Commission

Appellate Case: 24-1522 Page: 1 Date Filed: 03/22/2024 Entry ID: 5375953

UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL on MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION

IN RE: SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, THE ENHANCEMENT AND STANDARDIZATION OF CLIMATE-RELATED DISCLOSURES FOR INVESTORS, ISSUED ON MARCH 6, 2024

MCP No. 180

(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE)

CONSOLIDATION ORDER

The Securities and Exchange Commission, issued an amendment to its rules on March 6, 2024. On March 19, 2024, the Panel received, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3), a notice of multicircuit petitions for review of that order. The notice included petitions for review pending in six circuit courts of appeal as follows: Second Circuit Court, Fifth Circuit Court, Sixth Circuit Court, Eighth Circuit Court, Eleventh Circuit Court, and District of Columbia Circuit Court.

The Panel has randomly selected the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit in which to consolidate these petitions for review.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3), the petitions on the attached schedule are consolidated in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit and that this circuit is designated as the circuit in which the record is to be filed pursuant to Rules 16 and 17 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.

FOR THE PANEL:

Chelsea Thomas; Case Administrator

Random Selector

Ajonee Miller; Case Administrator

Witness

Appellate Case: 24-1522 Page: 1 Date Filed: 03/22/2024 Entry ID: 5375953

IN RE: SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, THE ENHANCEMENT AND STANDARDIZATION OF CLIMATE-RELATED DISCLOSURES FOR INVESTORS, ISSUED ON MARCH 6, 2024

MCP No. 180

SCHEDULE OF PETITIONS

CIRCUIT NO.	CASE CAPTION
Second Circuit, No. 24-707	Natural Resourcés Defense Counsil, Inc v. SEC
Fifth Circuit, No. 24-60109	Liberty Energy, Inc., et al. v. SEC
Fifth Circuit, No. 24-60109	State of Louisiana, et al. v. SEC
Fifth Circuit, No. 24-60109	Texas Alliance of Energy Producers, et al. v. SEC
Fifth Circuit, No. 24-60109	Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, et al. v. SEC
Sixth Circuit, No. 24-3220	Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation, et al. v. SEC
Eighth Circuit, No. 24-1522	State of Iowa, et al. v. SEC
Eleventh Circuit, No. 24-10679	State of West Virginia, et al. v. SEC
DC Circuit, No. 24-1067	Sierra Club, et al. v. SEC, et al

Appellate Case: 24-1522 Page: 2 Date Filed: 03/22/2024 Entry ID: 5375953

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE FOR DOCUMENTS FILED USING CM/ECF

Certificate of Service When Not All Case Participants Are CM/ECF Participants

I hereby certify that on March 22, 2024, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court for the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit by using the CM/ECF system. Participants in the case who are registered CM/ECF users will be served by the CM/ECF system.
I further certify that some of the participants in the case are not CM/ECF users. I have mailed the foregoing document by First-Class Mail, postage prepaid, or have dispatched it to a third-party commercial carrier for delivery within 3 calendar days, to the following non-CM/ECF participants: Alan M. Hurst, Counsel for Petitioner State of Idaho
Attorney General's Office, 700 W. Jefferson, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 73620-0010
{S/} John R. Rady

Appellate Case: 24-1522 Page: 1 Date Filed: 03/22/2024 Entry ID: 5375953